Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



MULTIPLE PERSPECTIVES:
A STUDY OF THE VIEWS OF SECOND LANGUAGE
TEACHERS

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Arts
in
Second Language Teaching

at Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand.

Christopher Hugh Beard

2000



ABSTRACT

One of the features of second language teaching and learning literature has been the
emergence of multiple perspectives. While this has been welcomed as a strength of the
second language profession, the manner in which teachers cope with a multiplicity of

seemingly divergent viewpoints has received scant research attention.

The aim of the present study has been to investigate the extent to which teachers
experience doubt or uncertainty as a result of divergent views, as well as exploring the
strategies they use for interpreting and accommodating these views. The study is
qualitative in nature and uses a teacher questionnaire, a student questionnaire, and teacher
interviews to form an interpretive account of six tertiary-level English as a Second

Language teachers’ responses to multiple perspectives.

The results obtained indicated that divergent views did cause the teachers surveyed to
experience a degree of uncertainty and doubt, which for some, created confusion and
eroded confidence. Their uncertainties appeared to stem from an inclination to interpret
divergent views in antithetical terms, despite the modifying influence of contextual factors.
They shared several strategies for analysing conflicting claims, which included referring to
their students needs and investigating the source and rationale of a point of view. The six
teachers’ preparedness to accommodate alternative positions was influenced by their
experiential knowledge, popular ideas about teaching and learning, and institutional

factors which promoted certain pedagogic practices.

It seems that until now teachers have been provided with few strategies for interpreting
and analysing divergent views. Further research needs to be carried out to explore the
reality and effects of competing conceptual frameworks on classroom practitioners. The
study concludes with practical suggestions on ways in which teachers could be assisted to

cope with multiple perspectives in the language teaching and learning field.



2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3

o . TR
3,52
553

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND TO MULTIPLE PERSPECTIVES
Postmodern perspectives

Postmodernism and education

Diverse second language learning theories

Multiple approaches and methods

Summary

TEACHER THINKING AND UNCERTAINTY
The nature of teacher thinking

The influence of L2 theory on practice
Teacheruncertainty

Uncertainty in teacher education

Summary

ACCOMMODATION STRATEGIES
The accommodation of alternative view points
An eclectic framework

Summary

METHODOLOGY
Approach to research
Setting

Participant selection
Teacher participants

Data collection techniques
Teacher questionnaire
First interview

Second interview

15
15
16
18
22

25
25
29
i |

32
32
33
33
34
36
37

41

ii



554
555
5.6

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.1.4
6.2

6.3

6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.3.4
6.3.5
6.3.6
6.4

6.5
6.5.1
6.5.2
6.53
6.6

Student questionnaire
Pilot study

Data analysis

RESULTS

TEACHER QUESTIONNAIRE

Shared views

Contextual factors in interpretation

Identification of divergent approaches and methods
Teaching experience as an interpretive framework

Summary

TEACHER INTERVIEWS

Tolerance of divergent views

Levels of uncertainty

Divergent views

Strategies for coping with divergent views
Search for pedagogic variety

Search for principles of teaching and learning

Summary

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Shared teaching practices

Learner needs as an interpretive framework
Integrated teaching practices

Summary

7. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Pl

7.1.1
7:1:2

To what extent do the teachers experience doubt or uncertainty

as a result of divergent views of second language teaching and learning?

Teacher doubt and frustration

Antithetical tension

69
70
71
72
73

74
74

74
76

iii



7.1.3  Contextual uncertainty

T2 What are the teachers’ strategies for interpreting divergent
views of second language teaching and learning?

7.2.1 Reference to student needs

7.2.2 Reference to respected sources

7.2.3 Congruence with current practice

7.2.4 Eclecticisminprinciple

7.2.5 Strategies for resolving tensions

el What are factors which assist teachers’ accommodation of
divergent views of second language teaching and learning?

7.3.1 Experiential knowledge

7.3.2 A common discourse

7.3.3 Institutional factors

7.4 Summary

8 CONCLUSION

8.1 Conclusions and implications

8.2 Implications for further research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

¥
77

85
86

89
89
92

94
109



Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Appendix H

Appendix I

APPENDICES

Initial teacher questionnaire

Information sheet distributed to the teacher participants

Consent form distributed to the teacher participants

Information sheet distributed to the student participants

Consent form distributed to the student participants

Teacher questionnaire

First interview

Second interview

Student questionnaire

109

114

116

117

119

120

131

133

134



LIST OF FIGURES

Divergent approaches and methods

Tolerance of divergent views

Uncertainty created by divergent views

Interpreting divergent views: tension reduction

52

59

82

vi



10

LIST OF TABLES

Teachers’ view on the nature of 1.2 learning

Teachers’ views on effective teaching

Teachers’ views on the role of the teacher

Teachers’ views on the role of instruction

Teachers’ views on accuracy and fluency

Incidence of moderate and strong views among teachers

Factors that have influenced teachers’ views

Communicative activities

Learner-centred practices

Integrated practices

47

49

49

53

70

i

72

vii



viii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank those members of the School of Language Studies, Massey
University, who generously assisted me while undertaking this research. In particular, I
wish to sincerely thank my supervisors, Associate Professor Noel Watts and Dr Charles
Randriamasimananana, for the time they have spent offering assistance, encouragement
and guidance. Their input has been invaluable and deeply appreciated. Thank you too to
Dr Margaret Franken, who provided helpful insights and timely advice during the Masters
programme. | am also indebted to the six teachers who willingly gave up their time to
participate in the study. This thesis would clearly not have been possible without their co-
operation. Finally, a thank you to my wife Rachel for her encouragement and moral

support.



