Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

MULTIPLE PERSPECTIVES: A STUDY OF THE VIEWS OF SECOND LANGUAGE TEACHERS

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts

in

Second Language Teaching
at Massey University, Palmerston North,
New Zealand.

Christopher Hugh Beard

2000

ABSTRACT

One of the features of second language teaching and learning literature has been the emergence of multiple perspectives. While this has been welcomed as a strength of the second language profession, the manner in which teachers cope with a multiplicity of seemingly divergent viewpoints has received scant research attention.

The aim of the present study has been to investigate the extent to which teachers experience doubt or uncertainty as a result of divergent views, as well as exploring the strategies they use for interpreting and accommodating these views. The study is qualitative in nature and uses a teacher questionnaire, a student questionnaire, and teacher interviews to form an interpretive account of six tertiary-level English as a Second Language teachers' responses to multiple perspectives.

The results obtained indicated that divergent views did cause the teachers surveyed to experience a degree of uncertainty and doubt, which for some, created confusion and eroded confidence. Their uncertainties appeared to stem from an inclination to interpret divergent views in antithetical terms, despite the modifying influence of contextual factors. They shared several strategies for analysing conflicting claims, which included referring to their students needs and investigating the source and rationale of a point of view. The six teachers' preparedness to accommodate alternative positions was influenced by their experiential knowledge, popular ideas about teaching and learning, and institutional factors which promoted certain pedagogic practices.

It seems that until now teachers have been provided with few strategies for interpreting and analysing divergent views. Further research needs to be carried out to explore the reality and effects of competing conceptual frameworks on classroom practitioners. The study concludes with practical suggestions on ways in which teachers could be assisted to cope with multiple perspectives in the language teaching and learning field.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	BACKGROUND TO MULTIPLE PERSPECTIVES	5
2.1	Postmodern perspectives	5
2.2	Postmodernism and education	7
2.3	Diverse second language learning theories	8
2.4	Multiple approaches and methods	10
2.5	Summary	13
3.	TEACHER THINKING AND UNCERTAINTY	15
3.1	The nature of teacher thinking	15
3.2	The influence of L2 theory on practice	16
3.3	Teacheruncertainty	18
3.4	Uncertainty in teacher education	22
3.5	Summary	23
4.	ACCOMMODATION STRATEGIES	25
4.1	The accommodation of alternative viewpoints	25
4.2	An eclectic framework	29
4.3	Summary	31
5.	METHODOLOGY	32
5.1	Approach to research	32
5.2	Setting	33
5.3	Participant selection	33
5.4	Teacher participants	34
5.5	Data collection techniques	36
5.5.1	Teacher questionnaire	37
5.5.2	First interview	40
5.5.3	Second interview	41

5.5.4	Student questionnaire	41
5.5.5	Pilot study	43
5.6	Data analysis	44
6.	RESULTS	46
6.1	TEACHER QUESTIONNAIRE	46
6.1.1	Shared views	46
6.1.2	Contextual factors in interpretation	50
6.1.3	Identification of divergent approaches and methods	52
6.1.4	Teaching experience as an interpretive framework	53
6.2	Summary	55
6.3	TEACHER INTERVIEWS	55
6.3.1	Tolerance of divergent views	55
6.3.2	Levels of uncertainty	59
6.3.3	Divergent views	60
6.3.4	Strategies for coping with divergent views	63
6.3.5	Search for pedagogic variety	66
6.3.6	Search for principles of teaching and learning	67
6.4	Summary	69
6.5	STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE	69
6.5.1	Shared teaching practices	70
6.5.2	Learner needs as an interpretive framework	71
6.5.3	Integrated teaching practices	72
6.6	Summary	73
7. DI	SCUSSION OF RESULTS	74
7.1	To what extent do the teachers experience doubt or uncertainty	74
	as a result of divergent views of second language teaching and learning?	
7.1.1	Teacher doubt and frustration	74
7.1.2	Antithetical tension	76

7.1.3	Contextual uncertainty	77
7.2	What are the teachers' strategies for interpreting divergent	77
	views of second language teaching and learning?	
7.2.1	Reference to student needs	77
7.2.2	Reference to respected sources	78
7.2.3	Congruence with current practice	80
7.2.4	Eclecticism in principle	80
7.2.5	Strategies for resolving tensions	81
7.3	What are factors which assist teachers' accommodation of	83
	divergent views of second language teaching and learning?	
7.3.1	Experiential knowledge	83
7.3.2	A common discourse	85
7.3.3	Institutional factors	86
7.4	Summary	87
8	CONCLUSION	89
8.1	Conclusions and implications	89
8.2	Implications for further research	92
BIBL	IOGRAPHY	94
APPENDICES		109

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Initial teacher questionnaire	109
Appendix B	Information sheet distributed to the teacher participants	114
Appendix C	Consent form distributed to the teacher participants	116
Appendix D	Information sheet distributed to the student participants	117
Appendix E	Consent form distributed to the student participants	119
Appendix F	Teacher questionnaire	120
Appendix G	First interview	131
Appendix H	Second interview	133
Appendix I	Student questionnaire	134

LIST OF FIGURES

1	Divergent approaches and methods	52
2	Tolerance of divergent views	56
3	Uncertainty created by divergent views	59
4	Interpreting divergent views: tension reduction	82

LIST OF TABLES

1	Teachers' view on the nature of L2 learning	47
2	Teachers' views on effective teaching	48
3	Teachers' views on the role of the teacher	49
4	Teachers' views on the role of instruction	49
5	Teachers' views on accuracy and fluency	50
6	Incidence of moderate and strong views among teachers	51
7	Factors that have influenced teachers' views	53
8	Communicative activities	70
9	Learner-centred practices	71
10	Integrated practices	72

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank those members of the School of Language Studies, Massey University, who generously assisted me while undertaking this research. In particular, I wish to sincerely thank my supervisors, Associate Professor Noel Watts and Dr Charles Randriamasimananana, for the time they have spent offering assistance, encouragement and guidance. Their input has been invaluable and deeply appreciated. Thank you too to Dr Margaret Franken, who provided helpful insights and timely advice during the Masters programme. I am also indebted to the six teachers who willingly gave up their time to participate in the study. This thesis would clearly not have been possible without their cooperation. Finally, a thank you to my wife Rachel for her encouragement and moral support.